

No. 09-17490

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA and CITY OF KIVALINA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP  
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;  
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; ROYAL DUTCH  
SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION;  
THE AES CORPORATION; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY,  
INC.; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICES CORPORATION; DUKE  
ENERGY CORPORATION; DTE ENERGENCY COMPANY; EDISON  
INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS COMPANY;  
PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION; THE SOUTHERN COMPANY;  
DYNEGY HOLDINGS, INC.; RELIANT ENERGY, INC.; and EXCEL  
ENERGY, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
District Court Case No. 08-cv-02238 SBA

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Amar D. Sarwal  
National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Dated: July 7, 2010

Gregory G. Garre  
Richard P. Bress  
Gabriel K. Bell  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW .....	4
II. IN ANY EVENT, PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT IS NON-JUSTICIABLE .....	12
A. This Suit Raises An Inherently Political Question.....	12
1. Common law damage claims are not exempt from the political question doctrine.....	14
2. Plaintiffs’ claims are non-justiciable because they entail no manageable standards and would require the courts to make initial policy determinations reserved to the political branches .....	15
3. Adjudication of plaintiffs’ action would encroach on U.S. foreign policy and risk disrespecting or embarrassing the other branches .....	20
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	23
1. The nature of carbon dioxide emissions makes it impossible for plaintiffs to “fairly trace” their alleged injuries to defendants’ conduct .....	23
2. The Clean Water Act’s “contribution” approach to Article III standing is inapplicable to this case.....	26
3. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> does not support standing in this case .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398, 426 (1964) .....	6
<i>Benefiel v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	24, 25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009) .....	19
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 05-cv-436, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 07-60756, --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 2136658 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010) .....	19
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 07-60756, --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 2136658 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010) .....	20

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 406 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	6
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 20, 22
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	21
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co.</i> , No. 07-5174, --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 2352183 (D.C. Cir. June 8, 2010) .....	14
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 27
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	8
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22, 28
<i>McAndrews v. Collierd</i> , 42 N.J.L. 189 (N.J. 1880) .....	8
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	10
<i>Mills v. Hall &amp; Richards</i> , 9 Wend. 315 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1832) .....	9
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	8
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	2
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	8
<i>No GWEN Alliance of Lane County, Inc. v. Aldridge</i> , 855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	4, 8
<i>People v. Detroit White Lead Works</i> , 46 N.W. 735 (Mich. 1890) .....	8
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997).....	15
<i>Salmon Spawning &amp; Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	28
<i>Texas Independent Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	6, 7, 18
<i>United States v. Hudson &amp; Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	5
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	10, 11

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	13
<i>Wesson v. Washburn Iron Co.</i> , 95 Mass. (13 Allen) 95 (Mass. 1866) .....	9
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	5, 6
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	6

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 2-3.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 13381 .....	17

### **OTHER AUTHORITY**

Alaska Village Electric Cooperative, <i>AVEC Facilities: Kivalina</i> , <a href="http://www.avec.org/communities/community.php?ID=19">http://www.avec.org/communities/community.php?ID=19</a> (last visited July 6, 2010).....	18
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 05-cv-436, Transcript (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007) (oral disposition) .....	18
Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922, 52,928 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	17
President George W. Bush, Remarks on Energy and Climate Change, 44 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 524 (Apr. 16, 2008) .....	21



	<b>Page(s)</b>
President Barack H. Obama, Remarks by the President at the Morning Plenary Session of the United Nations Climate Change Conference, Copenhagen, Denmark (Dec. 18, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-&lt;br/&gt;morning-plenary-session-united-nations-climate-change-conference">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president- morning-plenary-session-united-nations-climate-change-conference</a> .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	15, 19
Laurence H. Tribe et al., <i>Too Hot for Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> (Washington Legal Found. Critical Legal Issues Series, Working Paper No. 169, 2010) .....	9, 19, 20, 26
